0/a 10-3-84

## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

ATLANTIC INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

CASE NO. 64,551

VS.

STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,

Respondents.

MAX SIMON, individually and as class representative,

Petitioner,

CASE NO. 64,552

VS.

STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,

Respondent.

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

On Appeal from the District Court of Appeal First District, State of Florida

> SEGUNDO J. FERNANDEZ OERTEL & HOFFMAN, P.A. 646 Lewis State Bank Building Tallahassee, Florida 32301 (904) 222-8396

RICHARD P. LEE Deputy General Counsel Department of Environmental Regulation 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32301 (904) 488-9730

Attorneys for the DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

JUL 23 1984 CLERK, SUPREME COURT Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

ATLANTIC INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT CORPORATION,

Petitioner, CASE NO. 65,551

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,

Respondents.

MAX SIMON, individually and as class representative,

Petitioner, CASE NO. 64,552

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,

Respondent.

#### ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

/

On Appeal from the District Court of Appeal First District, State of Florida

> SEGUNDO J. FERNANDEZ OERTEL & HOFFMAN, P.A. 646 Lewis State Bank Building Tallahassee, Florida 32301 (904) 222-8396

RICHARD P. LEE Deputy General Counsel Department of Environmental Regulation 2600 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32301 (904) 488-9730

Attorneys for the DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii		
	PREFACE-DEFINITIONS AND ABBREVIATIONS	ix		
	STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	1		
	POINT I			
	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN HOLDING THAT THE PRIOR DISTRICT COURT REVIEW OF THE PERMIT DENIAL FORECLOSED RENEWAL OF THE INVERSE CONDEMNATION ACTION IN CIRCUIT COURT	2		
	POINT II			
	THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT REWEIGH THE EVIDENCE BUT PROPERLY FOUND IT INSUFFICIENT.	16		
POINT III				
	THE DISTRICT COURT'S HOLDING THAT THERE WAS NO TAKING WAS CORRECT BECAUSE NEITHER THE FACTS NOR THE LAW SUPPORT THE CONCLUSION THAT PETITIONERS HAVE SUFFERED A COMPENSABLE TAKING	17		
POINT IV				
	EVEN IF GOVERNMENTAL REGULATION OF CAE DEVELOPMENT IMPOSED AN UNREASONABLE BURDEN ON THE PROPERTY'S USES OR VALUE, SUCH REGULATION WAS NEITHER A "TAKING" NOR COMPENSABLE, BUT WAS AT WORST A DEPRIVATION OF PROPERTY RIGHTS WITHOUT DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND IS THEREFORE INVALID	57		
ľ	CONCLUSION	64		
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	65		

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page:
<u>Albrecht v. State</u> , 444 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1984)	6,9,10,11, 12,41,46,47,62, 63
<u>Agins v. City of Tiburon</u> , 447 U.S. 255, 260, 100 S.Ct. 2138, 2141, 65 L.Ed.2d 106, 112 (1960)	24
<u>Agins v. City of Tiburon</u> , 24 Cal.3d 266, 598, P.2d 25, 157 Cal. Rptr. 372 (1979), <u>aff'd</u> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	59,60,61
<u>Andrus v. Allard</u> , 444 U.S. 51, 66, 100 S.Ct. 318, 327, 62 L.Ed.2d 210, 223 (1979)	27,49
Askew v. Gables-By-The-Sea, Inc., 333 So.2d 56 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976), <u>cert.denied</u> 345 So.2d 420 (Fla. 1977)	24,55
Atlantic International Investment Co. v. State Department of Environmental Regulation, Case No. CC-93, pages 14-16	32,37
<u>Atlantic Int'l. Inv. Corp. v. Turner</u> , 381 So.2d 719, 721 (Fla. 5th DCA), <u>cert.denied</u> , 388 So.2d 119 (Fla. 1980)	25,29,30
Atlantic Int'l Inv. Corp. v. Turner, 383 So.2d 919, 921-22 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)	30,31
Benenson v. United States, 548 F.2d 393 (Ct. Cl. 1977)	53,55
Board of County Commissioners of Pasco County v. Hesse, 351 So.2d 1124 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)	5
Capeletti Brothers, Inc. v. State, Dept. of Transp., 362 So.2d 346 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978) <u>cert. denied</u> 368 So.2d 1374 (Fla. 1979)	38

<u>City of Miami Beach v. Belle Isle</u> Apartment Corp, 177 So.2d 884 (Fla. 3d DCA 1965) cert. denied 188 So.2d 819 (Fla. 1966) ..... 21 City of Shreveport v. Bernstein, 39 So.2d 1141 (La.App. 1980) ..... 55 <u>Coca-Cola Co., Food Division, Polk County</u> V. State, Dept. of Citrus, 406 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 1982) U.S. appeal dismissed, sub nom. Cooley v. Rahilly, 200 So.2d 258 (Fla. 4th DCA 1967) .... 13 <u>Corneal v. State Plant Board</u>, 95 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1957) ..... 61 Cortina v. Cortina, 98 So.2d 334 (Fla. <u>1957)</u> ..... 20 Deltona Corp. v. United States, 647 F.2d 1184 (Ct. Cl. 1981) <u>U.S. cert.</u> denied 102 S.Ct. 1712 (1982) ..... 23,26,48 Doheny v. Grove Isle, Ltd., 442 So.2d 966, <u>Drakes Bay Land Co. v. United States,</u> 424 F.2d 574 (Ct. Cl. 1970) ..... 53 Dutton Phosphate Co. v. Priest, 67 Fla. 370 Estuary Properties, Inc. v. Askew, 381 So.2d 1126 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979) rev'd on other grounds sub nom. Graham v. Estuary Properties, Inc., 399 So.2d 1374 (Fla.) U.S. cert. denied sub nom. Taylor v. 49,51,61

<u>Farrugia v. Frederick</u> , 344 So.2d 921 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977)	27
Fifth Avenue Corp. v. Washington County, etc., 282 Or. 591, 561 P.2d 50 (1978)	23
<u>Florida Dep't of Transp. v. J.W.C. Co.,</u> <u>Inc.</u> , 396 So.2d 778 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	38
<u>Florida East Coast Properties v.</u> <u>Metropolitan Dade County</u> , 572 F.2d 1108 (5th Cir. 1978), <u>cert. denied</u> , 439 U.S. 1002 (1978)	54
<u>Forde v. City of Miami Beach</u> , 146 Fla. 656, 1 So.2d 642 (1941)	61
Fred F. French Investing Co., Inc. v. <u>City of New York</u> , 39 N.Y.2d 587, 350 N.E.2d <u>381, U.S. appeal dismissed</u> 429 U.S. 990 (1976)	59,61
<u>Goldbatt v. Hempstead</u> , 369 U.S. 590, 594, 82 S.Ct. 987, 990, 8 L.Ed.2d 130, 134 (1962)	23
Gunn Plumbing, Inc. v. Dania Bank, 252 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1971)	6
Hadacheck v. Sebastian, 239 U.S. 394, 36 S.Ct. 143, 60 L.Ed. 348 (1915)	23
Heller v. Abess, 134 Fla. 610, 184 So. 122 (1983)	57
Hillsborough County Aviation Authority v. Benitez, 200 So.2d 194 (Fla. 2d DCA 1967)	22
Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining and Reclamation Ass'n., 452 U.S. 264, 295-96, 101 S.Ct. 2352, 2370, 69 L.Ed.2d 1, 28 (1981)	24

iv

Holaway v. City of Pipestone, 269 N.W.2d 28 (Minn. 1978) ..... 23 Hughes v. Russell, 391 So.2d 256 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981) .... 20 In re: Cape Atlantic Estates, DOAH Case No. 75-1090 ..... 37,44 Just v. Marinette County, 56 Wis.2d 7, 201 N.W.2d 761 (1972) ..... 34,35,49 Kaiser Aetna v. United States, 444 U.S. 164, 100 S.Ct. 383, 62 L.Ed.2d 332 (1979) .. 60 Kendry v. State Road Dept., 213 So.2d 23 (Fla. 4th DCA 1968), cert. denied 222 So.2d 752 (1969) .... 21 Key Haven Associated Enterprises, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund, 427 So.2d 153 (Fla. <u>1983)</u> ..... 6,7,9,10,11, 41,47,62,63 Larson v. Lesser, 106 So.2d 188 (Fla. Mailman Development Corp. v. City of Hollywood, 286 So.2d 614 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974), U.S. cert. denied 419 U.S. 844  $(1974) \overline{\qquad} 61$ Maryland-Nat'l Capitol Park v. Chadwick, 286 Md.1, 405 A.2d 241 (1979) ..... 61 Maxwell v. City of Miami, 87 Fla. 107, Mims v. Reid, 98 So.2d 498 (Fla. 1957) .... 5 Modjeska Sign Studios, Inc. v. Berle, 43 N.Y.2d 468, 373 N.E.2d 255 (1977), U.S. appeal dismissed, 439 U.S. 809 (1978) . 60

v

Nectow v. City of Cambridge, 277 U.S. 183, 188-189, 48 S.Ct. 447, 448, 72 L.Ed. 842, 844-45 (1928) ..... 60 Ocean Villa Apartments, Inc. v. City of Fort Lauderdale, 70 So.2d 901, 902 (Fla. Oceanic California, Inc. v. City of San Jose, 497 F.Supp. 962, 973 (N.D.Cal. 1980) . 24 Omnia Commercial Co. v. United States, 261 U.S. 502, 43 S.Ct. 437, 67 L.Ed. 773 ..... 28,49,50 Ortega Cabrera v. Municipality of Bayamon, 562 F.2d 91, 100 (1st Cir. 1977) ..... 27 Pamel Corp. v. Puerto Rico Highway Authority, 621 F.2d 33 (Ct. Cl. 1980) ..... 59 Paul v. Commercial Bank of Ocala, 66 Fla. 83, 63 So. 265 (1913) ..... 20 Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York <u>City, 438 U.S. 104, 98 S.Ct. 2646, 57 L.Ed.</u> 2d 631, <u>reh. denied</u> 439 U.S. 883 (1978) .... 18,23,24,48,54 <u>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</u>, 260 U.S. 393, 43 S.Ct. 158, 67 L.Ed.322 (1922) ..... 60,61 Phillips v. Acacia Mutual Life Insurance <u>Co., 124 Fla. 1979, 168 So. 34 (1936) ..</u>.... 5 Pounds v. Darling, 75 Fla. 125, 77 So. 666  $(1918) \quad \overline{\qquad} \quad \overline{\qquad} \quad 61$ Richmond Elk's Hall Ass'n v. Richmond Redevelopment Agency, 561 F.2d 1327 (9th San Diego Gas and Electric v. City of San Diego, 450 U.S. 621, 651, 101 S.Ct. 1287, <u>1303 (198</u>1) .... . . . . . . . . . . . 55

Sarasota County v. Barg, 302 So.2d 737 (Fla. 1974) ..... 38 <u>Stack v. Okaloosa Co.</u>, 347 So.2d 145 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977) ...... 20 School Board of Leon County v. Mitchell, 346 So.2d 562 (Fla. 1st DCA 1977) cert. denied, 358 So.2d 132 (Fla. 1978) ..... 42 State Department of Environmental Regulation v. Oyster Bay Estates, Inc., 384 So.2d 891, 895 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980) ..... 27,39 <u>State, Dept. of H.R.S. v. Lewis</u>, 367 So.2d 1042 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979) ..... 42 State ex rel Furman v. Searcy, 225 So.2d 430 (Fla. 4th DCA), cert. denied 232 So.2d 178 (Fla. 1969) ..... 59 State Road Dept. v. Harvey, 142 So.2d 773 (Fla. 2d DCA 1962) ... 21 United States v. Central Eureka Mining Co., 357 U.S. 155, 78 S.Ct. 1097, 2 L.Ed.2d 1228 (1958) ..... 48 United States v. Grand Dam Auth., 363 U.S. 229, 236, 80 S.Ct. 1134, 1138, 4 L.Ed.2d 1186, 1191 (1960) ..... 27,28,49,50 United States v. Willow River Power Co., 324 U.S. 499, 65 S.Ct. 761, 89 L.Ed. 1101 (1945) ..... 49,54 Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co., 272 U.S. 365, 47 S.Ct. 114, 71 L.Ed. 303 (1926) .... . . . . . . 23 Weir v. Palm Beach Co., 85 So.2d 865, 867 (Fla. 1956) ..... 59 Williams v. Robineau, 124 Fla. 422, 168 <u>So. 644 (1936)</u>..... 13

Zabel v. Pinellas County Water and Navigation Control Authority, 171 So.2d 376 (Fla. 1965)	24,41					
OTHER AUTHORITIES:						
Section 253.763, Fla. Stat	14					
Section 373.016, Fla. Stat.	36					
Section 373.617, Fla. Stat.	14					
Section 380.085, Fla. Stat	14					
Section 403.90, Fla. Stat.	14					
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution .	58					
Article X, Section 6(a), Florida Constitution	58					
Chapter 67-1022, Laws of Florida	44
